USER GUIDE
EE872 – Modular CO2 Probe for Demanding Applications
SCOPE OF SUPPLY
• EE872 probe according ordering guide
• Test report according to DIN EN10204 - 2.2
CAUTION
• The EE872, and most of all the sensing module and the filter cap shall not be exposed to extreme mechanical or thermal stress.
• The device must be operated with properly mounted filter cap at all times.
• The EE872 is not appropriate for safety, emergency stop or other critical applications where device malfunction or failure could
 cause injury to humans and other living beings.
CONNECTION DIAGRAM
Pin number Function Wire colors for accessories:
- Couplig flange HA010705
- Connection cable HA010819/820/821
1 supply voltage brown
2 B RS485 (D-) or voltage output white
3 GND blue
4 A RS485 (D+) or current output black
5 configuration pin gray
front view
device plug
mA
2
4
5
1
3
V
+
-
Voltage output
Current output
GND analogue output
Power supply 10 - 35 V DC
GND
front view
1 2
34
5
SELECTION BETWEEN ANALOGUE OUTPUT AND RS485 INTERFACE
EE872 originally set to analogue output (factory setup or via EE-PCS, see „Setup and Adjustment“ below).
If the configuration pin is not connected, the RS485 interface is active for the first 10 seconds after power on, and awaits connection
with the EE-PCS Product Communication Software. This allows for setup changes or adjustment of the EE872. If the connection to
EE-PCS is not established during 10 seconds, the device changes automatically to analogue output.
If the configuration pin is connected to the GND, EE872 features analogue output starting from power on.
EE872 originally set to RS485 interface (factory setup or via EE-PCS, see „Setup and Adjustment“ below).
If the configuration pin is not connected, the EE872 features always RS485 interface.
If the configuration pin is connected to the GND, EE872 features analogue output starting from power on.
FACTORY SETUP ANALOGUE OUTPUTS
Analogue outputs factory settings according ordering guide (see datasheet at www.epluse.com/EE872):
Order code Voltage output Current output
GA7 0-10 V 4-20 mA
GA11 0-5 V 0-20 mA
Turfschipper 114  | 2292 JB Wateringen  | Tel. +31 (0)174 272330  |  www.catec.nl  | info@catec.nlTurfschipper 114  | 2292 JB Wateringen  | Tel. +31 (0)174 272330  |  www.catec.nl  | info@catec.nl
MEETINSTRUMENTATIE
DIMENSIONS
136 mm (5.35")
M12x1
65 mm (2.56")
Ø
 2
5
m
m
(0
.9
8"
)
61 mm (2.4")
INSTALLATION
Best measurement performance is achieved when the entire probe is located inside the environment to be monitored.